12-20-2004



COMMERCE:

| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FOR | 100007358 |
|---|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | |
| Galrich Contracting Limited | Name: Galrich Corporation |
| | Internal Address: |
| Execution Date(s) October 15, 2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Street Address: 345 Horner Avenue |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Suite 100 |
| Assignment Merger | City: Toronto |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | State: Ontario |
| Government Interest Assignment | |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: Canada Zip: M8W 1Z6 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at | document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) U.S. Patent No. 5184934 ttached? Yes No |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents | |
| concerning document should be mailed: | involved: |
| Name: Stephen J. Perry | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 |
| Internal Address: Sim & McBurney | Authorized to be charged by credit card |
| | ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 330 University Avenue | Enclosed |
| 6th Floor | None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Toronto | 8. Payment Information |
| State: Ontario, Canada Zip: M5G 1R7 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| Phone Number: 416-595-1155 | b. Deposit Account Number 192253 |
| Fax Number: 416-595-1163 | |
| Email Address: | Authorized User Name |

sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

12/17/2004 ECOOPER 00000410 192253 5184934

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

9. Signature:

Stephen J. Perry

PATENT REEL: 016069 FRAME: 0765

December 10, 2004

Total number of pages including cover

Date

2

RECORDED: 12/15/2004

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

GALRICH CONTRACTING LIMITED (the "Assignor") does hereby confirm the sale, assignment, transfer and setting over and the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to GALRICH CORPORATION (the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 345 Homer Avenue, Suite 100, Toronto, ON, M8W 1Z6, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention relating to and entitled *Gripping Device* and *Method of Use*, as fully set forth and described in Letters Patent of Canada Number 2,044,895 and in Letters Patent of the United States Number 5,184,934 together with the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents, all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said invention to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted;

The Assignor hereby authorizes the issuance to the Assignee of any and all Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent for said invention and vest the same in the Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

() + L ()

| SIGNED at Toronto as of the1_5 | _day of (|
|--|-----------------------------|
| | |
| | GALRICH CONTRACTING LIMITED |
| | Per: |
| | Leo Gallo, President |
| in and for the Province of Ontario, personally a | Name: PETER S NETJEKE |
| | Notary Public |

PATENT REEL: 016069 FRAME: 0766